iii.  Exposures to exchange risks

During the years ended December 31, 2023, and 2022, the Company and its subsidiary
did not carry out material transactions in foreign currency.

iv.  Exposure to interest rate risks

The financial investments of the Company and its subsidiary are made in fixed income
funds, with daily liquidity and on December 31, 2023, and 2022, they are recorded at the
value of their quotas.

In order to verify the sensitivity of financial income to the risks of variations in interest
rates, in spite of the balance of financial investments changing according to the need
and availability of cash, scenarios of adjustments equivalent to 25% and 50% of the
estimate of the index used in the probable scenario to project returns on the existing
balance for the next 12 months.

The index applied in the probable scenario was obtained from the Central Bank of Brazil
– Economic Indicators – Effective interest rates as of December 31, 2023, with an
overnight CDI of 11.15% p.a.

   2023

 80

Balance on

12/31/2023

Note 4

Probable Scenario Scenario I

(+25%)

Scenario II

(+50%)

Interbank Deposit Certificates (CDI)  11.15% 13.94% 16.73%

Parent Company 411,935 45,931 57,413 68,896

Consolidated 425,873 47,485 59,356 71,227

 Balance on

12/31/2023

Note 4

Probable Scenario Scenario I (-

25%)

Scenario II (-

50%)

Interbank Deposit Certificates (CDI)  11.15% 8.36% 5.58%

Parent Company 411,935 45,931 34,448 22,965

Consolidated 425,873 47,485 35,614 23,742

The UTP Piratininga Leasing Agreement is updated monthly at a rate of 9.32% per year
plus IGPM.

For the sensitivity analysis of the risk of variation in the IGPM, a rate of 9.32% p.a. was
considered, objected in the agreement and the estimate of interest on the outstanding
balance on December 31, 2023, referring to the receivables for scenarios with IGPM
adjustments equivalent to 25% and 50% upward or downward.

Balance on

12/31/2023

Note 7

Probable Scenario Scenario I (+25%) Scenario II (+50%)

General Market Price Index (IGPM) 3.30% 12.93% 13.83% 14.73%

UTP Leasing 144,576 18,690 19,994 21,298